For the six months ended September 30, 2021

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

21 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Set out below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of financial instruments together

with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 30 September 2021:

Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable input Range Sensitivity of fair value to the input

Unlisted equity investments

— QingYun

Valuation multiples Average P/E multiple

of peers

12.93 to 66.90 1% increase/decrease in multiple would result

in increase/decrease in fair value by

RMB1,139,000/RMB1,139,000

DLOM 38% 1% increase/decrease in discount would result

in decrease/increase in fair value by

RMB398,000/RMB579,000

Contingent consideration

payables

Monte Carlo

Simulation model

Volatility 20.0% Insensitive

Discount rate 15.7% 1% increase/decrease in discount rate would

result in decrease/increase in fair value by

RMB205,000/RMB205,000

 Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

 Assets measured at fair value:

 As at September 30, 2021

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity investment designated at FVOCI — — 161,104 161,104

Financial assets at FVPL 26,680 605,363 650,409 1,282,452

Bills receivables — 36,055 — 36,055

26,680 641,418 811,513 1,479,611

ALIBABA HEALTH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LIMITED • 2021 INTERIM REPORT

78

For the six months ended September 30, 2021

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

21 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

 Assets measured at fair value: (continued)

 As at March 31, 2021

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active

markets

(Level 1)

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3) Total

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity investment designated at FVOCI — — 163,212 163,212

Financial assets at FVPL — — 984,456 984,456

Bills receivables — 13,437 — 13,437

— 13,437 1,147,668 1,161,105

The movements in fair value measurements with Level 3 during the period are as follows:

September 30,

2021

March 31,

2021

(Unaudited) (Audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss

At 1 April 984,456 462,778

Total gains recognised in profit or loss 216,316 55,290

Purchases 55,000 466,388

Transfer to level 2 (605,363) —

At the end of the period 650,409 984,456

ALIBABA HEALTH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LIMITED • 2021 INTERIM REPORT

79

For the six months ended September 30, 2021

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

21 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

 Assets measured at fair value: (continued)

September 30,
2021

March 31,
2021

(Unaudited) (Audited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income
At 1 April 163,212 173,456
Total gains recognised in other comprehensive income 286 2,695
Exchange realignment (2,394) (12,939)

At the end of the period 161,104 163,212

 Liabilities measured at fair value:

 As at September 30, 2021